
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 6 July 2010 at 7.00 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
M71, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, 

E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 
Chair: Councillor Ann Jackson  
Vice-Chair:Councillor Rajib Ahmed   
  
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Tim Archer 
Councillor Harun Miah 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
Councillor Rabina Khan 
Councillor Lesley Pavitt 
Councillor Zenith Rahman 
 

Councillor Alibor Choudhury, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Ann 
Jackson, Ahmed Omer, Rajib Ahmed, 
Rabina Khan,  Lesley Pavitt and Zenith 
Rahman) 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Ann 
Jackson, Ahmed Omer, Rajib Ahmed, 
Rabina Khan, Lesley Pavitt and Zenith 
Rahman) 
Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Tim 
Archer) 
Councillor David Snowdon, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Tim 
Archer) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members]. 
 
Co-opted Members:  
  
Vacancy – (Parent Governor Representative) 
Mr Mushfique Uddin – (Muslim Community Representative) 



 
 
 
 

Vacancy – Roman Catholic Diocese of Westminster 
Representative 

Canon Michael Ainsworth – (Church of England Representative) 
Mr Ahbab Miah – (Parent Governor Representative) 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: 
 
Amanda Thompson, Democratic Services, 
 
Tel: 020 7364 4651, E-mail: amanda.thompson@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Tuesday, 6 July 2010 
 

7.00 p.m. 
 

 SECTION ONE 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

  
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

3 - 8  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 8 June 2010. 
 
 

  

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 

  

 To receive any petitions (to be notified at the meeting). 
 
 

  

5. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS  
 

  

 To receive any deputations (to be notified at the meeting). 
 
 

  

6. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 

  

 There were no Section One reports ‘called in’ from the 
meeting of Cabinet held on 9 June 2010. 
 
 

  

7. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  
 

  

7 .1 Diversity and Equality Action Plan 2009/10 - End of 
Year Monitoring Report   

 
9 - 210  

 To consider the attached report. 
 

  



 
 
 
 
(Time allocated – 30 minutes) 
 

8. VERBAL UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY LEADS  
 

  

 (Time allocated – 5 minutes each) 
 

  

9. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE 
(UNRESTRICTED) CABINET PAPERS  

 

  

 To consider and agree pre-decision scrutiny 
questions/comments to be presented to Cabinet. 
 
(Time allocated - 10 minutes) 
 

  

10. ANY OTHER SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO 
BE URGENT  

 

  

  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 

recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the Section 
Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is commercially, 
legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish 
to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the Committee Officer present. 
 

  
 

12. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 

  

 Nil items. 
 
 

  

13. SECTION TWO REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 

  

 There were no Section Two reports ‘called in’ from the 
meeting of Cabinet held on 9 June 2010. 
 
 

  

14. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION TWO 
(RESTRICTED) CABINET PAPERS  

 

  

 To consider and agree pre-decision scrutiny   



 
 
 
 
questions/comments to be presented to Cabinet. 
 
(Time allocated -  5 minutes). 
 
 

15. ANY OTHER SECTION TWO (RESTRICTED) 
BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
URGENT  

 

  

 To consider any other exempt/confidential business that 
the Chair considers to be urgent. 
 
 

  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\1\1\AI00025117\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterestsosctte07010820.doc  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
FOR MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in 
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Conduct (contained in part 5 of the Council’s Constitution) 
then s/he must disclose this personal interest as in accordance with paragraph 5 of t
[...]
 allows members of 
the public to attend the Overview & Scrutiny for the same purpose.  If you do attend then you 
must declare a prejudicial interest even if you are not called to speak on the matter and you 
must leave the debate before the decision. 

 

Page 2



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
08/06/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 8 JUNE 2010 
 

M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Ann Jackson (Chair) 
  
 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Tim Archer 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
Councillor Rabina Khan 
Councillor Lesley Pavitt 
Councillor Zenith Rahman 
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Mr Mushfique Uddin – (Muslim Community Representative) 

 
Other Councillors Present: 
Councillor Helal Abbas 
 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Afazul Hoque – (Scrutiny Policy Manager, Scrutiny & Equalities, 

Chief Executive's) 
David Galpin – (Head of Legal Services (Community)) 
Mohammed Ahad – (Scrutiny Policy Officer, Scrutiny & Equalities, 

Chief Executive's) 
Katie McDonald – Scrutiny Policy Officer 
Hafsha Ali – (Acting Joint Service Head Scrutiny & Equalities) 
Keiko Okawa – (Intern, Equalities & Scrutiny, Chief Executive's) 
Chris Saunders – (Interim Political Advisor to the Labour Group) 
Amanda Thompson – (Team Leader - Democratic Services) 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010/ 2011  
 

COUNCILLOR ANNE JACKSON IN THE CHAIR 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the new Municipal Year.   

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
08/06/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton MOVED that Councillor Tim Archer be elected 
Vice-Chair. 
 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer MOVED that Councillor Rajib Ahmed be 
elected Vice-Chair. 
 
Following discussion and a VOTE 5 in favour and 2 against it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Rajib Ahmed be elected Vice-Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2010/2011. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Harun Miah and Canon 
Michael Ainsworth who had been nominated as a Co-opted Member. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2010 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 
 

5. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURAL MATTERS  
 
 

5.1 Overview & Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference, Membership, 
Quorum, Dates of meetings, Protocols and Guidance  
 
Miss Amanda Thompson, Democratic Services, introduced the report detailing 
the Committee’s Terms of Reference, Membership, Quorum and meeting 
dates for the 2010/2011 Municipal Year.  
 
The report also set out suggested protocols and guidance to facilitate the 
conduct of the Committee’s business and meet its statutory and constitutional 
requirements. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 4



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
08/06/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Terms of Reference, 
Membership, Quorum and meeting dates be noted, and that the protocols and 
guidance be adopted. 
 
 

5.2 Appointment of Scrutiny Lead Members, Co-options to Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, Health Scrutiny Panel Terms of Reference and 
Appointments  
 
Miss Amanda Thompson introduced the report and advised the Committee of 
the need to agree the new scrutiny lead portfolios and lead members based 
on the Community Plan themes. 
 
The Committee was also requested to agree the co-option of representatives 
in respect of education matters and also the Tower Hamlets Local 
Involvement Network in accordance with statutory requirements and the 
Council’s Constitution. 
 
The report further advised of the establishment of the Health Scrutiny Panel 
by full Council, and the need to make appointments to this Panel and appoint 
a Chair. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Scrutiny Lead Portfolios based on the Community Plan be 

agreed and the following Scrutiny Leads be appointed:- 
 
 Councillor Zenith Rahman– A Great Place to Live 
 Councillor Rabina Khan – A Prosperous Community 
 Councillor Lesley Pavitt – A Safe and Supportive Community 
 Councillor Tim Archer – A Healthy Community 
 Councillor Ahmed Adan Omer – One Tower Hamlets 
 Councillor Rajib Ahmed – Excellent Public Services 
 
2. That the co-option of representatives in respect of education matters as 

detailed in the report be agreed; and that Mr Abhab Miah who was 
appointed Parent Governor Representative in January 2009, continue 
as a co-opted member until his term of office expires in 2011; 

 
3. That the establishment of the Health Scrutiny Panel and the 

appointment of Members thereto as detailed below be noted;  
 

Councillor Tim Archer (Chair) 
Councillor Abdul Asad 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Kosru Uddin 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman 
Councillor Rania Khan 
Councillor Shelina Akhtar 

 

Page 5



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
08/06/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

4. That the co-option of representatives from the Tower Hamlets Local 
Involvement Network to the membership of the Health Scrutiny Panel 
be agreed. 

 
 

6. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
None. 
 
 

7. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS  
 
None. 
 
 

8. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
There were no Section One reports ‘called in’ from the meeting of Cabinet 
held on 7th April 2010. 
 
 

9. SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT  
 
 

9.1 Reducing Childhood Obesity and Increasing the Availability of Healthy 
Choices - Report of the Scrutiny Review Working Group  
 
Councillor Tim Archer introduced the report submitting the recommendations 
of the Reducing Childhood Obesity Working Group for consideration by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Members of the Committee welcomed the report and made a number of 
comments about the importance of promoting healthy eating and exercise as 
well as focusing on the planning and business issues in relation to fast food 
outlets. 
 
Councillor Archer welcomed all comments and advised that it had been very 
difficult to keep the work of the review manageable given the fact that it 
needed to be completed in a year, and suggested that the findings of the 
working group could form the basis of new separate reviews. 
 
Councillor Archer advised that NHS Tower Hamlets had also conducted a 
‘Healthy and Active’ campaign during the last year and that this would also 
help address the problem. 
 
Following the discussion Members of the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the draft report be agreed, and 

Page 6



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
08/06/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
2. That the Joint Acting Service Head, Scrutiny and Equalities be 

authorised to agree the final report before its submission to Cabinet, 
after consultation with the Scrutiny Lead for A Healthy Community. 

 
 

10. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED CABINET AGENDA  
 
The Chair moved and it was RESOLVED 
 
That the following Section 1 pre-decision questions be submitted to Cabinet 
for consideration: 
 
Agenda Item 6.1 Ocean new Deal for Communities – Delivery Plan for 
2010/11 – Ocean Estate Regeneration (CAB 001/101)  
 
1. With reference to paragraph 3.5 of the report, can you clarify what 

lessons have been learnt from the first phase pilot refurbishment and to 
what extent the success of the pilot has been down to amount and 
timing of contractor visits?  

 
2. Can you explain how the regeneration plan for Ocean Estate will 

ensure the best use of community space and how will it cater for the 
needs of all sections of the community?  

 
3. With reference to paragraph 3.6 of the report, what residual freehold 

titles do the Council currently hold? 
 
Agenda Item 6.2 Lettings Policy and Lettings Plan (CAB 002/101) 
 
1. Housing for young offenders has been highlighted as a key priority in 

last year’s scrutiny review on Youth Offending and the Children and 
Young People’s Plan included in this Cabinet agenda. Paragraph 6.22 
does not clarify which group young offenders will be in and therefore 
could you explain what priority group they will be and how this has 
been decided?  

 
2. What is the level of support given to rough sleepers on application to 

the Council for housing?  
 
3. With reference to paragraph 6.23 does this allow for those that are 

basically 'sofa surfers'? 
 
4. In addition to equalities issues what consideration has been given in 

the development of the new Lettings Policy to mitigate cohesion issues 
that arise over perceived housing inequality? 

 
Agenda Item 7.1 Children and Young People’s Plan Annual Review 2009-
10 (CAB 004/101) 
 

Page 7



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
08/06/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

1. With reference to page 336 of the Cabinet papers and priority 4, can 
you explain what work has been done to improve diagnosis and entry 
to access for disability services for young people? 

 
2. Can you explain how disabled young people are supported during 

transition from Children Services to Adult Services? 
 

3. Can you provide details of the primary to secondary Transition Support 
Programme and clarify to what extent this continues during the first 
year of students’ secondary education?  

 
4. In preparation for a period of fiscal tightening can you clarify to what 

extent this has been considered in priority setting for year 2 and 3 of 
the plan? 

 
 

11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.50 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Ann Jackson 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 

Page 8



Committee 
Overview and Scrutiny 
 

Date 
7th July 2010 

Classification 
Unrestricted 
 

Report 
No 

Agenda 
Item No 
    7.1 

Report of: 
 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Originating Officer(s) 
 
Frances Jones & Hafsha Ali  
Acting Service Heads, Scrutiny and 
Equalities 
 
 

Title:  
 
Diversity and Equality Action Plan 
2009/2010 – end of year monitoring report 
 
Wards affected  
All  

  
1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This end of year monitoring report informs the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 
the Council’s progress in implementing its Diversity and Equality Action Plan 
(DEAP) for 2009/10. A full progress report is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
1.2 The report also includes an annual summary of progress against the Council’s Age, 

Disability, Gender, Race, Religion/Belief, and Sexual Orientation Equality Schemes 
in 2009/10.  

 
1.3 The monitoring is not recorded for the first Disability Equality Scheme (DES) 

2007/10 as the final monitoring was completed in December 2009. The DES has 
been refreshed for 2010/13 and all future monitoring of this has been brought in line 
with all our other Equality Schemes.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes and comments on the end of year 

progress in implementing the Council’s Diversity and Equality Action Plan 2009/10, 
as set out in Appendix 1, and the Age, Gender, Religion and Belief, Race and 
Sexual Orientation Equality Schemes monitoring report, as set out in Appendices 2, 
3, 4, 5 and 6.  

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7.1

Page 9



3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Tower Hamlets Council has placed diversity and equality at the core of its functions 

and is committed to maintaining the very highest level of equalities practice both in 
relation to employment and service provision. In January 2010 the Council was the 
second Council nationally to be externally validated as being at the highest level, 
Excellent, of the Equality Framework for Local Government (EFLG), which replaced 
the Equality Standard for Local Government (ESLG).  The Diversity and Equality 
Action Plan (DEAP) remains an essential vehicle for maintaining this performance 
across all six equalities strands. 

 
3.2 The DEAP pulls together the strategic level equalities activities across the Council. 

It reflects the work required to maintain the highest level of practice, the actions 
needed to mainstream community cohesion throughout the Council’s services and 
the implementation of the Council’s Race Equality, Disability Equality, Gender 
Equality, Sexual Orientation Equality, Religion and Belief Equality and Age Equality 
Schemes.  

 
3.3 The 2009/10 Diversity and Equality Action Plan focused on five overarching 

strategic objectives, identified through an analysis of evidence collected during the 
refresh of the Community Plan and an assessment of service performance in 
priority equalities areas.  These objectives were: 

 
1 Tackle worklessness and economic inactivity among target groups 
2 Improve educational achievement for target groups 
3 Improve housing provision for target groups 
4 Strengthen cohesion between communities and individuals  
5 Improve health and wellbeing and tackle inequalities in health  
 

3.4 In April 2009 the Race Equality Scheme was refreshed and three new Schemes for 
Age, Religion/Belief and Sexual Orientation were introduced.  These were designed 
to make explicit our work across the six individual strands.  The combined 
outcomes of the individual Schemes are designed to present a stronger overarching 
DEAP which will be further supplemented in 2010/11 by our local Single Equality 
Framework.  This report also contains the final monitoring of the Disability Equality 
Scheme, 2007-10.  In April 2010, this Scheme was refreshed and the new Scheme 
lays out the Council’s work regarding disability for the next three years.   
 

4. KEY ACHIEVEMENTS FOR 2009/10 AND CHALLENGES FOR 2010/11 
 
1 In January 2010 the Council was the second Council nationally to be 

externally validated as being at the highest level, Excellent, of the
[...]
he report draws some links. 

 
15.2.4 The Equality Act 2010 has been passed, but not yet commenced.  The Act seeks to 

harmonise the law on equality.  It proposes to introduce a public sector equality duty 
that will require the Council in the exercise of its functions to have due regard to the 
need to: (a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and other conduct 
prohibited under the Act; (b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who 
have relevant protected characteristics and those who do not; and (c) foster good 
relations between those who share relevant protected characteristics and those 
who do not.  The relevant protected characteristics are: age; disability; gender 
reassignment; pregnancy and maternity; race; religion or belief; sex and sexual 
orientation.  The Act also proposes to introduce a duty on the Council to have due 
regard in the exercise of its functions to the desirability of exercising the functions in 
a way that is designed to reduce the inequalities of outcome which result from 
socio-economic disadvantages. 

 
16. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
 
16.1 This report provides the annual monitoring report to Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee of the Council’s progress in implementing its Diversity and Equality 
Action Plan (DEAP) for 2009/10. 

 
16.2 There are no specific financial implications emanating from this report, and any 

additional costs that arise from implementing the Plan, must be contained within 
directorate revenue budgets. Also, if the Council agrees further action in response 
to this report’s recommendations then officers will be obliged to seek the 
appropriate financial approval before further financial commitments are made. 

 
17. ONE TOWER HAMLETS 
 
17.1 The Diversity and Equality Action Plan 2009-10 represents an important step in 

progressing the Council’s commitment to building One Tower Hamlets as a place in 
which people live together and where they are treated with respect 
[...]
is
ion

 is
 

sti
ll b

ein
g 

pro
vid

ed
.  

Oc
cu
pa
tio
na
l 

He
alt
h a

re 
cu
rre

ntl
y 

rev
iew

ing
 

mo
st 

eff
ec
tiv
e w

ay
 

to 
pro

vid
e a

 
co
un
se
lin
g 

se
rvi
ce
 to
 

sta
ff g

ive
n 

cu
rre

nt 
low

 
lev

els
 of
 ta
ke
 

up
 th
rou

gh
 

Em
plo

ye
e 

As
sis

tan
ce
 

Pr
og
ram

me
. 

Jo
int
 

As
sis

tan
t 

Dir
ec
tor

 
Or
ga
nis

ati
o

na
l 

De
ve
lop

me
nt,
 

W
ork

for
ce
 

Str
ate

gy
 & 

Eq
ua
litie

s 
 

On
-

go
ing

 
 

  

Page 209



Page 210

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	7.1 Diversity and Equality Action Plan 2009/10 - End of Year Monitoring Report
	FINAL DEAP APPENDIX 1 - 24.6.10
	AES APPENDIX 2
	GES APPENDIX 3
	RES APPENDIX 4
	RBES APPENDIX 5
	SEOS APPENDIX 6




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
06/07/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 6 JULY 2010 
 

M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Ann Jackson (Chair) 
  
 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Tim Archer 
Councillor Harun Miah 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
Councillor Rabina Khan 
Councillor Lesley Pavitt 
Councillor Zenith Rahman 
 
  
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Mr Mushfique Uddin – (Muslim Community Representative) 
Mr Ahbab Miah – (Parent Governor Representative) 

 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor Rachael Saunders 
 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Afazul Hoque – (Scrutiny Policy Manager, Scrutiny & Equalities, 

Chief Executive's) 
David Galpin – (Head of Legal Services (Community)) 
Hafsha Ali – (Acting Joint Service Head Scrutiny & Equalities, 

Chief Executive's) 
Keiko Okawa – Scrutiny Policy Officer 
Katie McDonald – Scrutiny Policy Officer 
Matthew Vaughan – (Political Advisor to the Conservative Group) 
Sarah Gullo – (Communications Officer, Corporate 

Communications) 
Chris Saunders – (Interim Political Advisor to the Labour Group) 
Amanda Thompson – (Team Leader - Democratic Services) 

 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
06/07/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rajib Ahmed. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Chair Moved  and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 8 June 2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record of the proceedings. 
 
 

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
None. 
 
 

5. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS  
 
None. 
 
 

6. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
There were no Section One reports ‘called in’ from the meeting of Cabinet 
held on 9 June 2010. 
 
 

7. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  
 
 

7.1 Diversity and Equality Action Plan 2009/10 - End of Year Monitoring 
Report  
 
 
 
Councillor Rachel Saunders, Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing, 
introduced the end of year monitoring report informing the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee of the Council’s progress in implementing its Diversity 
and Equality Action Plan (DEAP) for 2009/10.  



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
06/07/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
The report also included an annual summary of progress against the Council’s 
Age, Disability, Gender, Race, Religion/Belief, and Sexual Orientation 
Equality Schemes in 2009/10.  
 
Councillor Saunders advised that the report gave a narrative of each 
Directorate’s achievements on schemes, and although there were afew 
actions identified as ‘red’, this was not unreasonable given the total number of 
actions. She further advised that Tower Hamlets was the second Council 
nationally to be externally validated as being at the highest level ‘Excellent’ of 
the Equality Framework for Local Government (EFLG), which had replaced 
the Equality Standard for Local Government (ESLG). 
 
Hafsha Ali, Acting Service Head, Scrutiny and Equalities, stated that the 
assessment was a significant achievement following the realisation that many 
authorities were becoming obsessed with the process itself instead of the 
outcome that the schemes produced, and this had led to the replacement of 
the ESLG by the EFLG. 
 
Members of the Committee raised a number of questions in relation to the 
actual format of the report and how this could be improved, the real cost of 
implementing the plan and whether or not value for money was being 
achieved, the use of resources for the ‘No Place for Hate’ campaign, how 
particular schemes were chosen by Directorates and how these could be 
accelerated by Overview and Scrutiny, issues around addressing health 
inequalities with local partners, and the need to closely monitor the ‘green’ 
lights in case these also required further scrutiny. 
 
Councillor Lesley Pavitt also raised a question concerning the consultation 
process for disabled residents in the development of the Disability Equality 
Scheme but agreed to follow this up outside of the meeting as Councillor 
Saunders had not been the portfolio holder when this had taken place. 
 
Councillor Saunders agreed that the document was very comprehensive, but 
she felt it was important that Members were kept fully informed. She noted the 
request to incorporate the short précis which was included in papers for the 
Cabinet, and stated that she was happy to discuss separately ways of making 
the document more user-friendly. 
 
Councillor Saunders stated that in the light of the urgent budget reductions it 
was inevitable that the level of service provided for the current schemes would 
be affected. 
 
Hafsha Ali advised that Equality Scheme actions were all mainstreamed into 
service plans and delivered through existing budgets. Services that developed 
and designed services that were tailored to effectively meet the needs of 
communities reduced waste and would lead to increased cost savings and 
efficiency. The Single Equality Framework was intended to support services to 
rethink the effectiveness of our interventions to tackle inequality. 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
06/07/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

The Chair asked Councillor Tim Archer, Chair of the Health Scrutiny Panel, to 
comment on questions concerning the acceleration of schemes and how 
health inequalities could be addressed. 
 
Councillor Archer advised that the Health Scrutiny Panel could raise 
awareness of issues and target particular areas of the NHS. 
 
Councillor Saunders advised that her portfolio also included Health and 
Wellbeing and she would be able to feed in concerns to the PCT Board on 
which she sat. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Saunders for her participation in the meeting. 
 
The Chair moved and it was RESOLVED 
 
That the progress in implementing the Council’s Diversity and Equality Action 
Plan 2009/10 be noted. 
 
 

8. VERBAL UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY LEADS  
 
Councillor Rabina Khan - Scrutiny Lead – Prosperous Communities 
 
Councillor Khan advised that as the impact of the recession was such a large 
topic she would be reviewing how the Council supported local businesses and 
created enterprising town centres. 
 
She would also be leading a challenge session on Post 16 attainment, and 
had been following up the implementation of actions agreed for the previous 
year’s Scrutiny Reviews. 
 
Cllr Lesley Pavitt -  Scrutiny Lead – A Safe and Supportive Community 
 
Councillor Pavitt reported that she would be undertaking a Scrutiny Review on 
Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults and also a Challenge Session on the impact 
of the Tower Hamlets Enforcement Officers (THEOs). 
 
The Scrutiny Review on Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults would start in 
September 2010, and the Challenge Session on the THEOs would take place 
collectively with the Tower Hamlets Partnership on Tuesday 20 July from 
6:30pm.  
 
Councillor Zenith Rahman  - Scrutiny Lead - A Great Place to Live 
 
Councillor Rahman advised that she would be carrying out a Scrutiny Review into the 
Council’s Parking Service as this was a big concern for local residents, and her 
Challenge Session would be focusing on housing repairs. 
 
Cllr Ahmed Omar  - Scrutiny Lead – One Tower Hamlets 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
06/07/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

Councillor Omar reported that he would be undertaking a Scrutiny Review on 
whether public services were catering for the needs of the Somali community 
and what more could be done to increase participation of this community. 
 
He planned to look at three key areas: 
 

• Community Empowerment and increasing the voice and representation 
of the Somali community 

• Access to services for the Somali community and in particular 
interpreting services 

• Provisions for young people and integration/cohesion work in this area 
 

 
Councillor Tim Archer - Scrutiny Lead – A Healthy Community 
 
Councillor Archer reported that the Health Scrutiny Panel had held their first 
meeting towards the end of June. 
 
As well as planning visits to all three NHS trusts and considering a number of 
items at its regular meetings, the Panel would be looking at two specific 
issues - Poly systems and the reconfiguration of local services and what this 
meant for local residents, and the development of preventative services and 
early diagnosis referral for Cancer. 
 
 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed - Scrutiny Lead – Excellent Public Services 
 
The Chair advised that Councillor Ahmed would be leading a review of the 
Citizen Engagement Strategy, and his challenge session would focus on 
Customer Services. 
 
 

9. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
CABINET PAPERS  
 
The Chair moved and it was RESOLVED 
 
That the following Section 1 pre-decision questions be submitted to Cabinet 
for consideration: 
 
Agenda Item 6.1 Idea Store Strategy Action Plan Update – Idea Store 
Metro Watney Market and One Stop Shop (CAB 010/101)  
 
1. What will the new brand offer be on learning in the Idea Stores and 

what is the provision for older people and adult learning? 
 

2. What will be the cost of closing Cheviot House and what is the plan for 
this site after its closure? 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
06/07/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

Agenda Item 6.2 Council Housing Finance Reform Prospectus – 
Implications for Tower Hamlets and Proposed Response (CAB 011/101) 
 
1. Has the Council any indication on how many other councils may be 

wishing to stay with the current system on housing revenue? Would 
this be practicable for some time, as the new method proposed may be 
overly relying on forecasting that could end up being faulty due to the 
current volatile economic situation?  

 
Agenda Item 7.1 Contracts Forward Plan (CAB 012/101) 
 
1. How will the temporary accommodation contract (DR3232) consider 

the new housing rent caps and possible side effects? 
 

2. Medical assessment service (CLC3166) is an area that needs to be 
closely monitored after the changes in incapacity benefit guidance 
given to GPs and other health professionals. Do we need to specify a 
shorter contract term?  

 
3. How will the Cabinet publicise what we are expecting to gain from the 

High Street 2012 contract (DR3158)? 
 

4. In regards to the contract for Banking Services (R3167) will we be 
looking to ensure we have facility to pay housing benefit to landlords 
weekly via bank transfer?  

 
Agenda Item 10.1 Single Equality Framework 2010/11 (CAB 014/101) 
 
1.  This report identifies economic inactivity amongst Bangladeshi and 

Somali women as a key area of priority and given the reduction in 
public finance how will the Council bring in funding from other sources 
to address this area of inequality? 

 
2. Following on from last year’s Scrutiny Challenge Session on Anti-

bullying initiatives in schools, can you tell us what specific work 
Children, Schools & Families Directorate are doing to deal with 
Homophobic bullying? 

 
Agenda item 10.3 Petitions Scheme (CAB 016/101) 
 
1. In regards to paragraph 3.2 and the trigger for debate at full Council 

can we explore the possibility of having a trigger which considers the 
number of petitions received from different parts of the borough with a 
lower number of signatures required?  

 
 

10. ANY OTHER SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
06/07/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

The Chair reported that Councillor Rajib Ahmed, who was unable to attend 
the meeting, had decided to resign his position as Vice-Chair of the 
Committee, and she asked for further nominations. 
 
Councillor Eaton advised that there had been one other nomination when 
Councillor Ahmed had previously been appointed and asked that this still 
stand. 
 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton MOVED that Councillor Tim Archer be elected 
Vice-Chair. 
 
Councillor Lesley Pavitt MOVED that Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer be 
elected Vice-Chair. 
 
Following discussion and a VOTE 4 in favour and 2 against it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer be elected Vice-Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2010/2011. 
 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.00 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Ann Jackson 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 


